

**LAURUS LABS LIMITED**  
(CIN: L24239AP2005PLC047518)

Regd. Office: Plot No.21, Jawaharlal Nehru Pharma City, Parawada, Visakhapatnam 531 021, Andhra Pradesh, India.  
Tel: +91 40 3980 4333 ; Fax : +91 040 3980 4320 ; E-mail: [secretarial@lauruslabs.com](mailto:secretarial@lauruslabs.com); Website: [www.lauruslabs.com](http://www.lauruslabs.com)  
**STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31.12.2016**

(Rs. in millions)

Sl. No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		31.12.2016	30.09.2016	31.12.2015	31.12.2016	31.12.2015	31.03.2016
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited) (Refer Note No. 2)	(Unaudited) (Refer Note No. 2)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited) (Refer Note No. 2)	(Audited)
<b>1</b>	<b>Income from Operations</b>						
	a) Net sales/income from operations (inclusive of excise duty)	4,933.18	5,175.08	4,450.55	14,200.41	13,006.24	17,791.90
	b) Other operating income	121.28	79.08	50.43	259.04	172.77	301.93
	<b>Total income from Operations (inclusive of excise duty)</b>	<b>5,054.46</b>	<b>5,254.16</b>	<b>4,500.98</b>	<b>14,459.45</b>	<b>13,179.01</b>	<b>18,093.83</b>
<b>2</b>	<b>Expenses</b>						
	a) Cost of materials consumed	2,730.16	3,027.58	2,788.44	7,960.60	8,091.69	10,145.06
	b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	26.05	64.14	53.50	101.36	114.58	149.50
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	43.33	(268.50)	(436.95)	(318.72)	(704.82)	(250.78)
	d) Employee benefit expense	540.02	532.65	418.36	1,587.61	1,231.99	1,699.86
	e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	263.45	253.30	236.32	762.68	610.03	857.88
	f) Other expenses	722.43	794.89	675.66	2,148.36	1,915.22	2,602.64
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>4,325.44</b>	<b>4,404.06</b>	<b>3,735.33</b>	<b>12,241.89</b>	<b>11,258.69</b>	<b>15,204.16</b>
<b>3</b>	<b>Profit from operations before other income and finance costs (1-2)</b>	<b>729.02</b>	<b>850.10</b>	<b>765.65</b>	<b>2,217.56</b>	<b>1,920.32</b>	<b>2,889.67</b>
4	Other income	122.98	76.13	17.20	218.64	67.32	82.91
<b>5</b>	<b>Profit before finance costs (3+4)</b>	<b>852.00</b>	<b>926.23</b>	<b>782.85</b>	<b>2,436.20</b>	<b>1,987.64</b>	<b>2,972.58</b>
6	Finance costs	296.53	246.50	294.30	821.38	873.01	1,177.03
<b>7</b>	<b>Profit before tax (5-6)</b>	<b>555.47</b>	<b>679.73</b>	<b>488.55</b>	<b>1,614.82</b>	<b>1,114.63</b>	<b>1,795.55</b>
8	Tax expense	81.30	171.44	86.28	332.33	202.27	349.03
<b>9</b>	<b>Net profit for the period/ year (7-8)</b>	<b>474.17</b>	<b>508.29</b>	<b>402.27</b>	<b>1,282.49</b>	<b>912.36</b>	<b>1,446.52</b>
10	Other comprehensive income	(1.89)	0.31	(0.40)	(5.17)	(2.94)	(8.06)
<b>11</b>	<b>Total comprehensive income (9+10)</b>	<b>472.28</b>	<b>508.60</b>	<b>401.87</b>	<b>1,277.32</b>	<b>909.42</b>	<b>1,438.46</b>
12	Paid-up equity share capital (face value Rs. 10/- each)	1,057.56	987.47	157.67	1,057.56	157.67	157.67
13	Other equity						7,899.94
<b>14</b>	<b>Earnings per equity share (face value Rs. 10/- each)</b>						
	- Basic (Rs.)	4.74	5.45	6.38	14.74	14.62	23.29
	- Diluted (Rs.)	4.72	5.13	4.07	12.88	9.29	14.78
		(Not annualised)	(Not annualised)	(Not annualised)	(Not annualised)	(Not annualised)	

**Notes**

- The Company has completed the Initial Public Offer (IPO) of 31,116,785 equity shares of Rs.10 each at an issue price of Rs.428 per share (Rs. 388 per share for eligible employees), consisting of fresh issue of 7,009,345 equity shares and an offer for sale of 24,107,440 equity shares by selling shareholders. The equity shares of the Company were listed on BSE Limited ('BSE') and National Stock Exchange of India Limited ('NSE'), w.e.f from December 19, 2016. Accordingly, the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months period ended December 31, 2016 are being prepared for the first time in accordance with the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the "Listing Regulations").
- The above standalone financial results as reviewed by the audit committee have been approved by board of directors at its meeting held on February 09, 2017. A limited review of the results for the quarter and nine months period ended December 31, 2016 have been carried out by our Statutory Auditors. The standalone financial results and other financial information for the quarter ended September 30, 2016 and for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2015 have not been audited or reviewed by the statutory auditors. However, the management has exercised necessary due diligence to ensure that the unaudited standalone financial results provide a true and fair view of the companies affairs.
- The Company has adopted Indian Accounting standards (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder. The date of transition to Ind AS is April 01, 2015 and accordingly, these unaudited standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. The impact of transition has been accounted for in the opening reserves and the comparative period figures have been reinstated accordingly.
- There is a possibility that these quarterly results may require adjustment before constituting the final Ind AS financial statements as of and for the year ending March 31, 2017 due to changes in financial reporting requirements arising from new or revised standards or interpretations issued by MCA or changes in the use of one or more optional exemptions from full retrospective application as committed under Ind AS 101.

5 The details of utilisation of IPO proceeds - Rs. 2,847.55 Million (net off IPO related expenses including service tax - Rs.149.55 Million) are as follows:

Particulars	As per Prospectus	Utilised upto December 31, 2016	Unutilised amount as at December 31, 2016
Pre-payment of term loans	2,262.90	2,262.90	-
General corporate purposes	584.65	419.87	164.78
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,847.55</b>	<b>2,682.77</b>	<b>164.78</b>

Unutilised amounts of the IPO proceeds as at December 31, 2016 have been temporarily parked in fixed deposit with bank and has been subsequently utilised for the above mentioned purpose.

6 The Company has estimated Rs. 644.00 Million (inclusive of service tax) as IPO related expenses. Of such IPO related expenses, certain expenses (such as listing fee) aggregating to Rs. 5.78 Million are directly attributable to the Company. Remaining IPO related expenses aggregating to Rs. 638.22 Million, have been allocated between the Company (Rs. 143.77 Million) and the selling shareholders (Rs. 494.45 Million) in proportion to the equity shares allotted to the public as fresh issue by the Company and under offer for sale by the selling shareholders. Till December 31, 2016, an amount of Rs. 419.17 Million has been incurred towards IPO related expenses and the remaining amount of Rs. 224.83 Million will be utilised in due course. As at December 31, 2016, the total attributable amount to the Company has been adjusted towards securities premium.

7 The Company is engaged in the manufacture of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients and intermediates and the same constitutes a single reportable business segment as per Ind AS 108.

8 During the quarter ended September 30, 2016, the Company on July 27, 2016, has allotted 73,971,303 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each to the then existing shareholders of the Company as Bonus shares in the ratio of 3:1. Accordingly, the earnings per share has been adjusted for bonus issue for previous periods presented in accordance with the requirements of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 33 - Earnings per share.

9 Reconciliation between standalone financial results as per previous GAAP and Ind AS for the quarter and nine months period ended December 31, 2015:

Particulars	Quarter ended December 31, 2015	Nine months period ended December 31, 2015
<b>Net profit under previous GAAP</b>	<b>408.89</b>	<b>874.74</b>
<i>Adjustments:</i>		
Mark-to-market adjustment on forward contracts	(12.06)	23.96
Amortisation of premium on forward contracts	0.46	19.87
Re-measurement gains on employee benefit defined benefit plans	0.59	9.56
Others	0.58	2.71
Deferred tax on temporary differences	3.81	(18.48)
<b>Net profit under Ind AS</b>	<b>402.27</b>	<b>912.36</b>

By order of the Board  
For Laurus Labs Limited

Place: Hyderabad  
Date : February 09, 2017

Dr. Satyanarayana Chava  
Whole Time Director & Chief Executive Officer